1
Manual
NANO-N
mA Input
Installation
Maintenance
Repair
Manual

controller is programmed through a front panel keypad and can be configured to provide a customized control
system for your application.  Your particular unit’s functions can be determined by comparing the units model
number to the Model Numbering table listed below.
Model Numbering
NANO-N units have several base system control functions and unit optional features.  Your unit may be
supplied with one or more of the features described in this manual.  To determine what features apply to your
unit check the model number label located on the controller enclosure.
Base Control Function
N  - mA Input, mA Output,
       and 1 Feed Timer
Whole Unit Optional Features
A  - Conduit Connections
A3 - Conduit with CE
E  - Flow Switch
K  - Prewired output cable
W  - Larger enclosure
Y  - ETL Listing / Approvals
II. Description
NANO-N units are designed to display a mA input and transmit a mA and/or pulse output. It also can provide
an automated control of chemical feeds and other external devices via two control relay outputs.
The pulse output can pace a metering pump or convert a mA flow rate into contact style water meter pulses
(like used in a MegaTron). Follow the steps below to program the Pulse Out based on the mA range of the
flow device using an example of 500 gpm as the max 20mA signal:
1. In the Configure menu set the Pulse output to ON
2. In the Configure menu define what the flow rate from the flow device is for:
 a.  4mA as 000.0 (this is the flow rate of the device with no flow)
 b.  20mA as 0500.0 (this is the flow rate of the device at maximum)
3. In the Pulse Output menu define:
 a.  LoRate as 000.0  (this is the gpm flow rate at 4mA)
 b.  HiRate as 0500.0 (this is the gpm flow rate at 20mA)
 c.  HiMax as 0100 (this is the number of pulses out per minute it will produce at a 20mA)
4. Go to the water meter input menu of the controller you are sending the pulse output to and define the
input as 5 gallons per contact.
4
III. Installation
Mounting Instructions
Select a mounting location that provides the operator easy access to the unit and a clear view of the
controls through the cover of the controller. The location should be convenient to grounded electrical
connections, the needed sample line plumbing and is on a stable vertical surface.
WARNING: Avoid locations that expose the controller to direct sunlight, vapors, vibration,
liquid spills or extreme temperatures; less than 0°F (-17.8°C) or greater than 120°F (50°C).  EMI
(electromagnetic interference) from radio transmissions and electric motors can also cause damage
or interference and should be avoided.
Electrical Wiring
The controller has an internal regulated power supply that will operate in the range of approximately 100 to
240 VAC on the incoming wiring. Output relay(s) are protected with a replaceable fuse.  Relay output voltage
will equal the incoming line voltage.
Prewired units are supplied with a 16 AWG cable with a 3-wire grounded USA 120 volt plug for incoming power
and 18 AWG 3-wire grounded receptacle cords for all control relay outputs.  Conduit units are supplied with
liquid tights and adaptors for easy hard wiring to supplied connector.
NOTE: Liquid tight fittings and some labeled signal leads are provided for signal (low voltage)